PRESS RELEASE

U.S. Congressman

Nick Rahall

WORKING FOR WEST VIRGINIANS

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE / CONTACT: JIM ZOIA
MAY 16, 1994 (202) 225-9989

RAHALL INITIATIVES BEING ACTED ON THIS WEEK
House Floor Action on Black Lung
National Highway System Designation Vote
WV Rivers Bill Gets Senate Hearing

WASHINGTON, D.C. - Three diverse legislative initiatives being advanced by
U.S. Rep. Nick J. Rahall (D-WV) will see some form of Congressional action this
week.

The Federal black lung reform bill is slated for a vote by the House of
Representatives on Thursday. Also on that day, the Senate Subcommittee on
Public Lands, Parks and Forests is scheduled to conduct a hearing on the "West
Virginia Rivers Conservation Act' which passed the House last year. And on
Tuesday, the Committee on Public Works and Transportation will consider Rahall’s
bill to designate the new National Highway System.

Since the Education and Labor Committee approved the black lung reform
bill on April 13th, Rahall has aggressively worked Members of the House Rules
Committee and Budget Committee to insure that the opponents of the bill were not
successful in advancing their claims that it violates the Budget Act. Getting a date
for full House action on the measure, Rahall said, is an indication that his
arguments are prevailing.

"I have always maintained that victims of black lung disease are entitled to
just compensation, and that in recent years the Federal government has reneged
on its promise to provide that compensation,” Rahall stated. "Nobody is looking for
handouts. All those who suffer from black lung want is what they are due."

After clearing the House by voice vote during the early morning hours of
November 23, 1993, the West Virginia rivers bill has been pending before the
Senate Subcommittee on Public Lands, Parks and Forests. The centerpiece of the
bill is its designation as a National Scenic River the segment of the New River that
lies South of Bluestone Lake. Rahall said that the Senate hearing on the bill is a
positive first step toward it being acted upon.

The Committee on Public Works and Transportation’s meeting on the
National Highway System designation legislation follows close on the heels of it
being approved by Rahall’s Subcommittee on Surface Transportation last Thursday.
The bill would designate an 159,000 mile system of high priority Federal aid eligible
highways in the country.

40-

Washington Address: 2269 Rayburn Bldg., Washington, D.C. 20515 ¢ (202) 225-3452

Beckley 252-5000 e Bluefield 325-6222 ¢ Logan 752-4934 e Huntington 522-NICK e Lewisburg 647-3228




05/16/94

16:56

(5]

B oo2

ERROR

43]
45]
50]
51]
52]
53]
54]
55]

56] 9 1 304 525 1163

91
91
91
91
91
91
91
91

304
703
304
304
304
304
304
304

369
558
647
525
438
647
466
252

1166
3814
5767
6281
9242
4802
5779
9914

COAL VALLEY NEWS
Gannet News
MOUNT. MESSENGER
WKEE RADIO
WRRL RADIO
WRON RADIO
WMTD RADIO
WV NEWS NETWORK
HADCO-Bud Graham




05/16/94  16:55 2 [@oo1

FEEEEREERLL LR RERRL LR LR R LR AR LR R b b LE
#%%  MULTI TRANSACTION REPORT  #x=%
EEEEEEREREREREREL LSBT RER SRR R LR EE

TX/RX NO. 3151
INCOMPLETE TX/RX [ 34] 91 304 776 5669 WV BEACON DIGEST
TRANSACTION OK [ 01] 91 304 345 5282 AP CHARLESTON
[ 02] 91 304 255 4427 REGISTER HERALD
[ 03] 91 304 526 2857 HERALD DISPATCH
[ 04] 91 304 253 3466 WJLS RADIO
[ 05] 91 304 348 1233 CHAR GAZZETTE
[ 11] 91 304 523 4848 WRVC RADIO
[ 12] 91 304 345 1849 WCHS-TV
[ 13] 91 304 523 0545 WOWK-TV
[ 14] 91 304 757 7533 WVAH-TV
[ 15] 91 304 235 8118 COAL COUNTRY
[ 16] 91 304 752 1239 LOGAN BANNER
[ 17] 91 606 329 0935 WHJC RADIO
[ 18] 91 304 255 1044 WCIR RADIO
[ 19] 91 304 343 6138 WOWK-TV
[ 20] 91 304 327 6179 BLUEFIELD D-T
[ 21] 91 304 487 2016 WAEY RADIO
[ 22] 91 304 877 5289 WTNJ RADIO
[ 23] 91 304 325 7850 WHIS RADIO
[ 24] 91 304 344 4745 WCHS RADIO
[ 25] 91 304 752 6243 WLOG RADIO
[ 26] 91 304 345 9248 WCAW RADIO
[ 27] 91 304 346 7482 WSAZ-TV
[ 28] 91 304 284 2035 METRONEWS
[ 29] 91 304 235 0730 WILLIAMSON D.N.
[ 30] 91 606 739 6009 WTCR RADIO
[ 31] 91 304 523 4943 WCHS-TV
[ 32] 91 304 325 0455 WVVA-TV
[ 331 91 304 697 4325 WSAZ-TV
[ 35] 91 304 465 1420 WOAY-TV
[ 36] 91 304 522 3910 WAYNE CO. NEWS
[ 371 91 304 469 4105 FAYETTE TRIBUNE
[ 381 91 606 638 9210 WSAC RADIO
[ 39] 91 304 525 5158 HUNT. CHAMBER
[ 401 91 304 824 5210 LINCOLN JOURNAL
[ 41] 91 304 645 4853 POST REPORT

[ 42] 91 304 645 7104 WV DAILY NEWS




