

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE MAY 16, 1994



CONTACT: JIM ZOIA (202) 225-9989

## RAHALL INITIATIVES BEING ACTED ON THIS WEEK House Floor Action on Black Lung National Highway System Designation Vote WV Rivers Bill Gets Senate Hearing

WASHINGTON, D.C. – Three diverse legislative initiatives being advanced by U.S. Rep. Nick J. Rahall (D-WV) will see some form of Congressional action this week.

The Federal black lung reform bill is slated for a vote by the House of Representatives on Thursday. Also on that day, the Senate Subcommittee on Public Lands, Parks and Forests is scheduled to conduct a hearing on the "West Virginia Rivers Conservation Act" which passed the House last year. And on Tuesday, the Committee on Public Works and Transportation will consider Rahall's bill to designate the new National Highway System.

Since the Education and Labor Committee approved the black lung reform bill on April 13th, Rahall has aggressively worked Members of the House Rules Committee and Budget Committee to insure that the opponents of the bill were not successful in advancing their claims that it violates the Budget Act. Getting a date for full House action on the measure, Rahall said, is an indication that his arguments are prevailing.

"I have always maintained that victims of black lung disease are entitled to just compensation, and that in recent years the Federal government has reneged on its promise to provide that compensation," Rahall stated. "Nobody is looking for handouts. All those who suffer from black lung want is what they are due."

After clearing the House by voice vote during the early morning hours of November 23, 1993, the West Virginia rivers bill has been pending before the Senate Subcommittee on Public Lands, Parks and Forests. The centerpiece of the bill is its designation as a National Scenic River the segment of the New River that lies South of Bluestone Lake. Rahall said that the Senate hearing on the bill is a positive first step toward it being acted upon.

The Committee on Public Works and Transportation's meeting on the National Highway System designation legislation follows close on the heels of it being approved by Rahall's Subcommittee on Surface Transportation last Thursday. The bill would designate an 159,000 mile system of high priority Federal aid eligible highways in the country.

-30-

Washington Address: 2269 Rayburn Bldg., Washington, D.C. 20515 • (202) 225-3452Beckley 252-5000 • Bluefield 325-6222 • Logan 752-4934 • Huntington 522-NICK • Lewisburg 647-3228

_	05/16/94	16:56	8		Ø 002
				[ 43] 91 304 369 1166	COAL VALLEY NEWS
				[ 45] 91 703 558 3814	Gannet News
				[ 50] 91 304 647 5767	MOUNT. MESSENGER
				[ 51] 91 304 525 6281	WKEE RADIO
				[ 52] 91 304 438 9242	WRRL RADIO
				[ 53] 91 304 647 4802	WRON RADIO
				[ 54] 91 304 466 5779	WMTD RADIO
				[ 55] 91 304 252 9914	WV NEWS NETWORK
				[ 56] 9 1 304 525 1163	HADCO-Bud Graham
	ERRO	DR			

001

TX/RX NO.						3151		
INCOMPLETE TX/RX	ľ	34]	91	304	776	5669	WV BEACON DIGEST	
TRANSACTION OK	1	01]	91	304	345	5282	AP CHARLESTON	
	ſ	02]	91	304	255	4427	REGISTER HERALD	
	l	03]	91	304	526	2857	HERALD DISPATCH	
	l	04]	91	304	253	3466	WJLS RADIO	
	[	05]	91	304	348	1233	CHAR GAZZETTE	
	l	11]	91	304	523	4848	WRVC RADIO	
	[	12]	91	304	345	1849	WCHS-TV	
	[	13]	91	304	523	0545	WOWK-TV	
	l	14]	91	304	757	7533	WVAH-TV	
	I	15]	91	304	235	8118	COAL COUNTRY	
	l	16]	91	304	752	1239	LOGAN BANNER	
	l	17]	91	606	329	0935	WHJC RADIO	
	1	18]	91	304	255	1044	WCIR RADIO	
	l	19]	91	304	343	6138	WOWK-TV	
	l	20]	91	304	327	6179	BLUEFIELD D-T	
	l	21]	91	304	487	2016	WAEY RADIO	
	[	22]	91	304	877	5289	WTNJ RADIO	
	1	23]	91	304	325	7850	WHIS RADIO	
	l	24]	91	304	344	4745	WCHS RADIO	
	l	25]	91	304	752	6243	WLOG RADIO	
	[	26]	91	304	345	9248	WCAW RADIO	
	l	27]	91	304	346	7482	WSAZ-TV	
	[	28]	91	304	284	2035	METRONEWS	
	I	29]	91	304	235	0730	WILLIAMSON D.N.	
	l	30]	91	606	739	6009	WTCR RADIO	
	1	31]	91	304	523	4943	WCHS-TV	
	[	32]	91	304	325	0455	WVVA-TV	
	[	33]	91	304	697	4325	WSAZ-TV	
	[	35]	91	304	465	1420	WOAY-TV	
	l	36]	91	304	522	3910	WAYNE CO. NEWS	
	[	37]	91	304	469	4105	FAYETTE TRIBUNE	
	[	38]	91	606	638	9210	WSAC RADIO	
	1	39]	91	304	525	5158	HUNT. CHAMBER	
	[	40]	91	304	824	5210	LINCOLN JOURNAL	
	[	41]	91	304	645	4853	POST REPORT	
	[	42]	91	304	645	7104	WV DAILY NEWS	